Awgu Education Zone is made 
up of three local government areas: Awgu, 
Aninriand Oji River Local Government Areas. 
There are 55 government owned senior 
secondary schools in the zone 
Population of the Study 
The population of this study consists of one 
thousand seven hundred and forty-six (1,746) 
SSII students in Awgu Education Zone.  
Sample and Sampling Technique 
The sample of the study was three hundred (300) 
respondents. Through purposive sampling, four 
schools were selected from the co-education 
schools. Two of the schools are located in the